
Calibration for 003CALB.d

Batch Folder:
Analysis File:
DA Date-Time:
Calibration Title:
Calibration Method:
VIS Interpolation Fit:

D:\ICP-MS Data\P7120618 MS.b\
P7120618 MS.batch.bin
2018-12-06 23:16:45

External Calibration

Level Standard Data File Sample Name Acq. Date-Time
1 003CALB.d S00 2018-12-06 14:48:11
2
3 005CALS.d S02 2018-12-06 14:56:37
4 006CALS.d S03 2018-12-06 15:00:31
5 007CALS.d S04 2018-12-06 15:04:38
6 008CALS.d S05 2018-12-06 15:08:25
7 009CALS.d S06 2018-12-06 15:12:09
8 010CALS.d S07 2018-12-06 15:15:53
9 011CALS.d S08 2018-12-06 15:19:39
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 6.2477E-004 * x  + 9.4274E-006
R =  0.9999
DL = 0.01193
BEC = 0.01509

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 1.1579E-004 * x  + 7.7461E-005
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.07426
BEC = 0.6689

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 5.3375E-004 * x  + 3.6902E-004
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.07791
BEC = 0.6914

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0017 * x  + 0.0202
R =  1.0000
DL = 1.137
BEC = 11.7

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 9.3446E-004 * x  + 4.6047E-004
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.1754
BEC = 0.4928

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 3.9312E-004 * x  + 2.1185E-004
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.7459
BEC = 0.5389

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 0.0010 * x  + 0.0285
R =  0.9992
DL = 0.4639
BEC = 27.33

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 2.0311E-005 * x  + 7.2138E-004
R =  0.9999
DL = 10.56
BEC = 35.52

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 9.0955E-006 * x  + 0.0507
R =  0.9998
DL = 124.4
BEC = 5576

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 7.5582E-004 * x  + 0.0504
R =  1.0000
DL = 2.294
BEC = 66.71

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

Page 6 2018-12-06 23:20:08



Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 4.9875E-006 * x  + 9.5990E-006
R =  1.0000
DL = 1.668
BEC = 1.925

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 7.9939E-005 * x  + 7.6717E-004
R =  0.9999
DL = 0.3011
BEC = 9.597

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 2.0970E-004 * x  + 1.0800E-005
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.05653
BEC = 0.0515

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0083 * x  + 1.7429E-005
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.008361
BEC = 0.002111

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 0.0103 * x  + 0.0027
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.04864
BEC = 0.2624

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0063 * x  + 1.2861E-004
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.02548
BEC = 0.02057

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 0.0086 * x  + 0.0123
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.05248
BEC = 1.439

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 2.1147E-004 * x  + 4.0473E-004
R =  0.9999
DL = 0.1633
BEC = 1.914

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 0.0168 * x  + 2.0186E-004
R =  0.9999
DL = 0.005452
BEC = 0.01203

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0044 * x  + 2.2268E-004
R =  0.9998
DL = 0.0437
BEC = 0.05112

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 0.0114 * x  + 0.0010
R =  0.9997
DL = 0.0281
BEC = 0.09049

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0018 * x  + 7.1353E-004
R =  0.9994
DL = 0.08523
BEC = 0.3962

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 2.1482E-004 * x  + 5.1561E-006
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.04768
BEC = 0.024

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 6.0053E-006 * x  + 0.0000E+000
R =  0.9996
DL = 0
BEC = 0

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

Page 13 2018-12-06 23:20:11



Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 2.0258E-005 * x  + 3.1829E-005
R =  0.9998
DL = 1.596
BEC = 1.571

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 1.9577E-005 * x  + 4.5489E-006
R =  0.9997
DL = 0.5167
BEC = 0.2324

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 3.0330E-004 * x  + 8.9798E-005
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.07319
BEC = 0.2961

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 0.0026 * x  + 1.1917E-005
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.006374
BEC = 0.004543

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0015 * x  + 7.0894E-005
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.02352
BEC = 0.04618

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 3.4025E-004 * x  + 1.5231E-005
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.009285
BEC = 0.04476

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 3.6553E-004 * x  + 3.0454E-005
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.01598
BEC = 0.08332

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 4.4791E-004 * x  + 7.6082E-006
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.0206
BEC = 0.01699

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 4.9720E-004 * x  + 2.0113E-005
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.03107
BEC = 0.04045

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 2.8118E-004 * x  + 7.9974E-006
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.02315
BEC = 0.02844

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 7.2278E-004 * x  + 1.3666E-005
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.005021
BEC = 0.01891

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

Page 19 2018-12-06 23:20:14



Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 2.0660E-005 * x  + 3.0878E-004
R =  0.9998
DL = 2.429
BEC = 14.95

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 8.5640E-004 * x  + 7.6931E-006
R =  0.9997
DL = 0.006307
BEC = 0.008983

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 1.4480E-005 * x  + 8.2906E-007
R =  0.9998
DL = 0.05325
BEC = 0.05725

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 8.2321E-004 * x  + 3.4734E-006
R =  0.9996
DL = 0.003854
BEC = 0.004219

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 1.8825E-004 * x  + 2.1684E-004
R =  0.9997
DL = 0.1903
BEC = 1.152

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 5.8647E-004 * x  + 3.4082E-005
R =  0.9999
DL = 0.0346
BEC = 0.05811

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

Page 22 2018-12-06 23:20:16



Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 6.4375E-004 * x  + 5.5807E-006
R =  0.9999
DL = 0.003096
BEC = 0.008669

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 1.6526E-004 * x  + 2.7134E-006
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.02446
BEC = 0.01642

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 2.9050E-004 * x  + 3.4729E-006
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.02119
BEC = 0.01195

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d
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Calibration for 003CALB.d
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Calibration for 003CALB.d
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 0.0012 * x  + 2.6202E-005
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.007631
BEC = 0.02244

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 0.0028 * x  + 6.0238E-005
R =  0.9999
DL = 0.002199
BEC = 0.02151

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 9.5456E-004 * x  + 4.6278E-005
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.01428
BEC = 0.04848

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 8.6834E-004 * x  + 3.6118E-005
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.01582
BEC = 0.04159

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0039 * x  + 1.8182E-004
R =  1.0000
DL = 0.00206
BEC = 0.04674

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0
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Calibration for 003CALB.d

y = 0.0043 * x  + 2.2250E-005
R =  0.9998
DL = 0.002589
BEC = 0.005219

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

y = 0.0042 * x  + 7.8377E-006
R =  0.9998
DL = 0.0002968
BEC = 0.001881

Weight: <None>
Min Conc: 0

Page 31 2018-12-06 23:20:20



Calibration for 003CALB.d
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Calibration for 003CALB.d
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Calibration for 003CALB.d
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Calibration for 003CALB.d
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Calibration for 003CALB.d
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Calibration for 003CALB.d
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Calibration for 003CALB.d
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Calibration for 003CALB.d
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US EPA Tune Check Sample Report

Batch Folder D:\ICP-MS Data\P7120618 MS.b
Report Comment
Instrument Name G8403A  JP14410463

[No Gas]

113
115
206
207
208
220

Mass

9
24
25
26
59

13004
154782
40901
38183
88801

0

Count 

(Mean)
15722

129384
16930
19513
99041

1.18
1.52
0.88
0.85
0.69

57.05

RSD%

(Actual)
0.67
0.68
0.83
0.75
0.66

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

RSD%

(Required)
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

RSD% 

(Flag)

220

Replicate 1

Count

15891

130428

17164

19729

99806

13256

158517

59

113

115

206

207

208

Mass

9

24

25

26

41408

38626

89490

0

Replicate 2

Count

15688

129467

16919

19515

88006

0

Replicate 4

Count

15708

129559

16876

19440

0

Replicate 3

Count

15600

127975

16787

19335

98019

12905

153042

99307

13047

155727

40857

38377

89238

41042

38130

88898

0

Integration Time [sec] = 0.1

0

Replicate 5

Count

15723

129490

16903

19546

99048

12905

153265

99023

12909

153356

40773

37980

88375

40428

37802

113
115
206
207
208
220

Mass

9
24
25
26
59

25235
302552
78329
71092

170554
0

Peak

Height
27510

209478
27681
31737

172547
113.00
115.00
205.95
206.95
207.95
220.05

Axis

(Actual)
9.00

23.95
24.95
25.90
58.95

112.9 - 113.1
114.9 - 115.1
205.9 - 206.1
206.9 - 207.1
207.9 - 208.1

 - 

Axis

(Required)
8.9 - 9.1

23.9 - 24.1
24.9 - 25.1
25.9 - 26.1
58.9 - 59.1

Axis 

(Flag)

0.731
0.728
0.785
0.758
0.759
0.344

Width-X%

(Actual)
0.738
0.787
0.786
0.786
0.780

0.900
0.900
0.900
0.900
0.900

Width-X%

(Required)
0.900
0.900
0.900
0.900
0.900

Width-

X%

(Flag) 

Linear

Tune Parameters

## Plasma Paramters ##

ParameterName
RF Power

Unit
W

ParameterName
Carrier Gas

X% = 5 Integration Time [sec] = 0.1 Acquisition Time [sec] = 268

RF Matching
Smpl Depth

Value
1600
1.80
9.0

Y Axis = 

Option Gas
Nebulizer Pump

Value
0.80
0.0

0.10
V
mm

Unit
L/min
%
rps

ParameterName
S/C Temp
Gas Switch
Makeup/Dilution Gas

Value
2

Dilution Gas
0.37

Unit
℃

L/min

Unit
V
V
V

## Lenses Parameters ##

ParameterName
Extract 1
Extract 2
Omega Bias

Value
0.0

-100.0
-55

ParameterName
Omega Lens
Cell Entrance
Cell Exit

Value
5.7
-30
-50

Unit
V
V
V

Unit
V
V

## Cell Parameters ##

ParameterName
Deflect
Plate Bias

Value
13.8
-35

Unit

mL/min

ParameterName
Use Gas
He Flow

Value
No
0.0

Unit
V
V

ParameterName
OctP Bias
OctP RF

Value
-8.0
160

Value
5.0

Unit
V

ParameterName
Energy Discrimination

RSD%

(Actual)
0.78
0.78
0.85

RSD%

(Required)

[He]

Mass

59
89

205

Count 

(Mean)
23400
29179
35962

Replicate 5

Count

23316

29082

35811

Replicate 2

Count

23703

29527

36238

Replicate 3

Count

23243

28914

36072

Integration Time [sec] = 0.1

Tune Parameters

## Plasma Paramters ##

ParameterName
RF Power

Unit
W

Replicate 4

Count

23423

29233

35501

Mass

59

89

205

Replicate 1

Count

23313

29138

36189

V
mm

RF Matching
Smpl Depth

Value
1600
1.80
9.0

ParameterName
Carrier Gas
Option Gas
Nebulizer Pump

Value
0.80
0.0

0.10

Unit
L/min
%
rps

ParameterName
S/C Temp
Gas Switch
Makeup/Dilution Gas

Value
2

Dilution Gas
0.37

Unit
℃

L/min

Unit
V
V
V

## Lenses Parameters ##

ParameterName
Extract 1
Extract 2
Omega Bias

Value
0.0

-105.0
-60

ParameterName
Omega Lens
Cell Entrance
Cell Exit

Value
6.5
-40
-60

Unit
V
V
V

Unit
V
V

## Cell Parameters ##

ParameterName
Deflect
Plate Bias

Value
1.6
-60

Unit

mL/min

ParameterName
Use Gas
He Flow

Value
Yes
4.1

Unit
V
V

ParameterName
OctP Bias
OctP RF

Value
-18.0

200

Value
5.0

Unit
V

ParameterName
Energy Discrimination
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